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GENEVA (1967) PROTOCOL
T THi; GANERAT, AGRERMEAT Off TARIFFS AND TRADE

The contracting parties to the General Asreement on Tariffs and Trade and
The Buropean Econcuic Coamunity which partic:pated in the 1964~67 Trade
Conference (hereinafter referred to as "participants"),

HAVING carried out negotiations pursuant to paragraph 6 of irticle XXIV,
Article XXVIII ois, Article XXXill and other relevant provisions of the General
hgreement on Tar:ffs and Trade (hereinafter referred to as "the General
Agreement™),

HAVE, through their representatives acreed as follows:
I - Provisions Relatan: to Schedules

1. The schedule annexed to this Protocol relating to a participant shall
becone a Schedule to the General A{ree.ent relatin: to that participant on the
day on which this Protocol enters into force for 1t pursuant to parajraph 6.

2. Each participant shall ensure that. in so far as any rate specified :n the
colunn of its schedule setting out the concession rate (hereinafter referred to
as the "final rate") does not beco.e effective on 1 January 1565, each f.onal
rate shall become effective not later than 1 January 1972. within the period of
1 January 196§ to 1 January 1972 a partic.pani shall wiie rate reductions in
awounts not less than and on dates not later than those laid down in one of the
following sub~paragraphs, except as may be otherwise clearly provided for in its
schedule:
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(a) & participant which bejins rate reductions on 1 January 1960 shall
uake effective one fifth of the total reduction to the final rate on
that date and four fifths of the total reduction .n four equal

instalments on 1 January of 1665, 1970, 1971 and 1972.

(b) A participant which bezins rate reduct.ons on 1 July 1965, or on
a date between 1 January and 1 July 196., shall uake effective
two fifths of the total reduction to the final rate on thal date and
three fifths  of the total reduction in three equal instalaents on
1 Janucry of 1570, 1971 end 1972,

3. any participant, after the schedule relating to 1t annexed to this Protocol
hes becowe o Schedule to the General Agreeuent pursuant to the provasions of
parazraph 1 of this Protocol, shall be free at any tue to withhold or to
withdraw in whole or in part the concession in such schedule with respect to any
product in which o participant or a jovernnent having negotiated for accession
during the 1964~67 Irade Conference (hereinafter referred to s an "acceding
wOvernuent"), but the schedule of which annexed to this Protocol or to the
protocol for the accession of the acceding zovern:ent has not yet become &
Schedule to the General Aireenent, hes u principal supplying interest, provaded
that:
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(a) .ritten notice of any such withholding of a concession shall be given
to the CONTRACTING P.RTIES withan thirty days after the date of such
withholding.

(b) #ritten notice of intention to make any such withdrawal of a
concession shall be given to the CONTRACTING PaRTIES at least thirty days before

the date of such intended withdrawal.

(¢) Consultations shall be held upon request, with any participant or any
acceding jovernment, the relevant schedule relating to which has becoue ¢
Schedule to the General A_reewent and which has a substantial interest in tie
product involved.

(d) any concession so withheld or withdrawn shall be applscd on and after
the day on which the schedule of the participant or the accedin:; :overnnent
which has the orincipal supplyin: 1nterest becomes a Schedule to the General
Agreenent.

4. (a) In each case in which paracraph 1(b) and (¢) of article Il of the
Goneral agreesent refers to thc date of that igreerent, the applicable date ia

il
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reepect  of each product which is the subject of a concession provided for in a
schedule nanexed to this Protocol shall be the date of this Protocol, but
without prejudice to any obliations in effect on that date.

(b) For the purpose of the reference in paragraph 6(a) of irticle 11 of
the General sgreenent to the dite of that Aprcement, the applicable date in
respect of a schcdule annexed to th.s Protocti shall be the date of this
Protocol.

11 - final Provas: ons

5. (a) ‘Mis Protocol shall be open for acceptance by participants, by
signature or otherwise, until 30 June 1965,

rioc dur.n; wiich this Protocol -nmy be accented by a particimant
rot Leyond 31 December 1965, by o decision of the vouncil
£, Such deecision =hall ley down the rulcs and conditions for
1on of  the achedul: annexed te this Protocol relating to thot

6. Tms Protoccl shall enter into forcc oa 1 January 1968 for ‘thosc
participants which have accepted it before 1 Deceuader 1967, and for participants
accepting a~fter that date it shall enter into force on the dates of acceptance,
provided that not later than 1 Decestber 1967 the participants which have
accepted or are then predared to accept this Protocel shall consider wheiher
they constitute = sufficient nuibsr of participants to justify the be inniny of
rate reductions according to paragreph 2, un’ if they consider that they do not
constitute a sufficient nusber they shall so notify the Director-General who
shall request all particinants to review the situation with a view to securin
the greatest possible nuiber of acceptances at the earliest precticible date.
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7. This Protocol shall be deposited with the Director-teneral tio the
CONTRACTIL:iG PARTIES who shall pro:ptly furnish a certified copy thereof and .-
notification of each acceptance thersof, pursuant to paracraph 5 aove. to each
contracting pert, to the Generzl A rccaent and to the #uropean fconnii:
Covaunity.

&. Tis Protocol shall be repistered 1a accordance with the provasions of
article 102 of the Charter of the United dations

DONE at Geneva thas thirtieth day ol June one¢ thousand nine hundred and
sixty-seven, in a s:ngle copy, in the tnzlich and French lanjuages, except as
otherwise specified with respect to the schudulcs anneced hercto, both  texus
Yeing authentic.
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ANNEX

SCHEDULES OF CONCESSIONS OF
CONTRACTING PARTIES AND THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY

NOTES TO SCHEDULE XXXVIII - JAPAN

Except as 1s otherwise provided herein, the rate specified
in the fourth column (herelnafter 1mnoummm to as "the
final rate") for each product provided for herein shall

be effective from 1 January 1972.

. Subject to paragraph 3, the rates for such product which

shall be effective during the eighteen months commencing

on 1 July 1968 (hereinafter referred to for staging purposes
as the "first and second years"), and during the third and
fourth years commencing on 1 January of 1970 and 1971
respectively, shall be the final rates therefor increased
by 60 per cent, 40 per cent and 20 per cent respectively,

of the difference between the base rate and the final rate.

. The Government of Japan reserves the right, subject only

to the provisions of the first sentence of paragraph 5(b)

of the Protocol to which this Schedule is attached and in

ny
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exceptional circumstances, to begin the implementation of
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date, one fifth of the total reduction on a date which
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instalments on 1 January of 1971 and 1972.

4. The final rates marked with one asterisk shall become

With regard to the final rates marked with two asterisks,

the staging of tariff reduction shall, notwithstanding

’ e ~ o~ o o’ 7 1)

%M 2&090@ ﬁ.mmylv_ R ﬁb.b.»? .m@ lc...oh/L(_.T,vh. the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 above, be as follows:
P11« O1—1 Kim 12.01-1 Soya beans

% o] 1

wemn  RINS mies mEER e Base ate et
of Duty let and 2nd years J3rd year Hth year Duty

IRIEN T N S B T N S B N RS I B NN 13% 3 yen 84 3 yen 36 mmwuwm mww::o
SOMINEL NOMITN YO IEZ 80w |LE sen/kg sen/kg sen/kg  sen/kg
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Base Rate
of Duty

4%

ex 61.01-2

Base Rate
of Duty

21%

ex 61.01-2

Base Rate
of Duty

22.5%

ex mH.OM|m_M~

Base Rate
of Duty

21%

ex _61.02-2(2)

Concession
. Rate of
1st and 2nd years 3rd year 4th year Duty
20% 17.5% 15% 12.5%
Dresses, suits and overcoats, not used

Concession
Rate of
1st and 2nd years 3rd year A4th year Duty
21% 20.5% 19% 17.57

suits and overcoats, not used,

Dresses
[ or wool mixed with other bres

Concession
Rate of
Duty

17.5%

1st and 2nd years 3rd year

22% 20.5% 19%

4th year

Dresses, suits and overcoats, not used

of cotton

Concession
Rate of
1st and 2nd years 3rd year 4th year Duty
21% 20.5% 19% 17.5%

IR
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Base Rate
of Duty

22.5%

ex 74.01-2(2)

Base Rate
of Duty

30 yen/kg

ex 79.01-1(1)A

BO

1st and 2nd years 3rd year
22% 20.5% 19%

Concession
Rate of

4th year Duty

17.5%

Concession
Rate of
1st and 2nd years 3rd year A4th year Duty
25 yen 80 25 yen 20 24 yen 60 24 yen/kg
sen/kg sen/kg sen/kg

duty

Unwrought zine, unalloyed

Concession

Base Rate Rate of
of Duty 1st and 2nd years 3rd year 4th year Duty
For each For each For each For each For each
kilogram, kilogram, kilogram, kilogram, kilogram,

12 yen 11 yen 10 yen 9 yen 8 yen
plus a plus a plus a plus a plus a
half of half of half of half of half of
the dif- the dif- the dif- the dif- the dif-
ference ference ference ference ference
between between between between  between
70 yen 70 yen 70 yen 70 yen 70 yen
and the and the and the and the and the
value for value for value for value for value for
customs customs customs customs customs
duty duty duty duty duty

ex HM.owcu_H~> Other unwrought zinc, unalloyed, containin,
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Concession
Base Rate Rate of
of Duty 1st and 2nd years 3rd year 4th year Duty

12 yen/kg 11 yen/kg 10 yen/kg 9 yen/kg 8 yen/kg
79.01-1(2)B Unwrought zine, alloyed, containing not
by weight of aluminium
Concession
Base Rate Rate of
of Duty 1st and 2nd years 3rd year 4th year Duty

12 yen/kg 12 yen/kg 12 yen/kg 11 yen/kg 10 yen/kg

However, in case where the Government of Japan begins the
implementation of 1ts Schedule on a date after 1 July 1968,
as 1s provided for in parasraph 3 above, che rate for

the first and second years snall becom. . ffcctive on chat
date, and the rate for the third year shall become
effective on a date which precedes 1 January 1970 by

twice the number of days by which the implementation

of the rate for the first and second years was delayed

after 1 July 1968.

The final rate for 87.02-1(1) "Motor vehicles for the
transpori of persons, not more than 270 cm in wheel base'
may, subject to certain conditions to be me® by a partici-

pant concerning motor vehicles for the rransport of

3
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persons, be reduvced o 20%. The Direcior General of the
General Agreement. shall be notified of such rednerion by

the Government of Japan.

. The following additional concession shall be granied, on

the conditions (1) that the United States eliminate the
American selling price system of valuation on (1) clams
other than razor clams (Siliqra patula) in airtighc
containers (Item No. 114.05 of che U.3. Tariff Schedules)
and A»HV gloves, knic, no: of lace or net and not
ornamented, of wool, valued not over $1.75 per dozen
pairs (Item No. 704.55 of the U.3. Tariff Schedules)

and (2) that the base rate for the tariff reductions

with respect to the prodicis referred to in (1) above
shall be not more than 12.5 cents per net pound for those
valued not over 40 cents per net pound and not more than
20% ad valorem based upon the methods of valuation
provided for in section 402 of the U.S. Tariff Act of
1930 for those valued over 40 cents per net pound, and
with respec: to the products referred to in (i1) above
shall be not more than 40 cents per pound plus 35% ad
valorem based upon the methods of valuation provided

for in section 402 of the U.S. Tariff Act of 1930:
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Tariff Item Base Rate Concession
Number Description of Product of Duty Rate of Duty

ex 68.06 Natural or artificial
abrasive powder or
grain, on a base of
woven fabric, of
paper, of paperboard
or of other materials,
whether or not cut

REURO 20" W5 Stnerwise made ups
ELYULLORDWOR 1. Abrasive paper 15% 10%
CEHN {2 M
%)
| E#E 1 e 1 O
[¥] @ﬁ.ﬂbu@ a_ﬁm.ﬁm\ — a5 mQ ﬂ.@m Kﬁ:)lb Q N The additional concession mentioned above 1s subject to

paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above and shall come into effect by

R 2] o ¢+ ) J
.G&JI m_su@%#.ﬂﬁf éhf&ﬁ@ gm r . vh&ﬁ&p%ﬂ*@ a written notice to be given by the Government of Japan
&.H..\ﬂ An%@&ﬁ.ﬁr@&%ﬁlbtﬂﬁjaJ.lnﬂ%&ﬁ*’ vOMm.Jn@ ‘_ .m.m to the Director General of the General Agreement indicat-
@BK%%%%%%MT%&E@BXE&HW& g .ﬁﬁ%@ﬁ? ing such entry into effect on a day before the wwvuw of
thirty days after the Government of Japan receives a written
ﬁm@nﬁ» K +® T tiﬁm 'Im 0 wﬁumn K Hs wa XU \n 60 t ﬁ L‘ notice from the Government of the United States that
:@%%ﬁi\ B.I.@&w.xﬁ %m_ﬂm@.iam' J iv@-ﬁ&ﬁ%%hﬁu\ the above conditions have been met; except that it shall
i - I B ’ N
f . . : not come into effect if the above written notice has
TRE TR UREO N L und BERRREC 4
D8 LS RBURS 500 Ut e®

not been received by the Government of Japan by 1
January 1969, unless otherwise agreed by the two

Governments.

a0 &m&%ﬂhﬁﬁﬁ N .‘mnlngﬁ.cm% ALI..ﬂ;E..#M..TfE.V ,Im 8. 1In the event that the BEuropean Economic Community in-
WETba#tﬂ%leiv ) .ﬁ . TU@EB@JZWL(&%B@E creases rates of duty on items designated (cl) in
L= £10-3 A - (C\ LT3
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NEHe) hinnies:
WOHR" OEERXY v 1l — R R Asses, mules and hinntes Pree Free
O1 +Q118x0 | & (H4vY 502Q LE0) ex 01.02 [Live animals of the bovine
species:
¥ R R
Buffaloes Free Free
Q1 -0H HEXD & (Havl 5000 M BHR®)
- . e 01.04 |Live sheep and goats:
N o fns 1. Sheep Free Free
y . 7 P
o1 -0H Woto2 (B RS0 B VIERRS 2. Ooats Free ree
4 o) F . 01.05 |Live poultry, that 1s %o say
20 E T il 5000 @ MBLe®) fowls, E_o_nm“ geese, a;u._am«ﬁ.
1 & R R and muinea fowls:

1. Fowls PFree Free
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ex 01.06

ex 02,01

ex 02.0z

02.03

02.04

2. Other
Other live animals:
2. Monkeys
3. Rabbits, hares and swdxm
4. Bees

5. Other

CHAPTER 2

Mea’ and edible offals of the
animals falling wilihin heading
No. 01.01, 01.0z, 01.03 or
01.04, fresh, chillled or frozen:

3. Other

Dead poultry (tha¢ is %o say,
fowls, ducks, gecse, turkeys
and sinea fowls) and edible
offals thereof (except liver),
fresh, chilled or frozen:

Turkeys, with or wichout
feathers, intermal organs,
heads or feet, excluding
those cut into pleces

Poultry liver, fresh, chilled,
frozen, salted or in brine

Other meat and edible meat
offals, fresh, chilled or
frozens

1. Meat and mecat offals, of
whale

2. Other

BH

Free

10%

20%

108

Free
10%

T.5%

15%

Free
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ex 03.01

ex 03.02

ex 03.03

B

CHAPTER

Fish, fresh (live or dead),
chilled or frozen:

1. Aquarium or ornamental
fish

2. Other:
ex (2) Other:

Other than the fol-
lowing: Nishin
(genus "Clupea") and
hard roes thereof,
Tara (genus "Gadus",
genus "Theragra" and
genus “"Merluccius")
and hard roes there-
of , Buri (genus
"geriola"}, Saba
(genus "Scomber"),
Iwashi (genus
"Etrumeus", genus
"Sardinops" and
genus "Engraulis"),
Aji (genus "Tra-
churus” and genus
"Decapterus") and
Samma {genus
"Cololabis")

Fish, salted, in brine, dried
or smoked:

ex 1. Hard roes:

Other than those of
Nishin (genus "Clupea")

or Tara {genus "Gadus",
genus "Theragra" and genus
"Merluccius")

Crustaceans and mollusecs, whether
in shell or not, {i1esh (liv:z or
dead), chillea, frozen, saltec,
in rrine or diied; crustaceans,
in shell, simply rcilea in water:

10%

10%

15%
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ex 04.05

05.01

05.03

05.04

05.05
05.06

ex

1. Shrimps, prawns anc

lorsters:

(1) Fresh (live or dead),
chilled or frozen:

Live

(2) Other

CHAPTER 4

Birds' eggs and egg yolks, fresh,
dried or otherwise preserved,
sweetened or not:

1. Eggs in shell:

(1) For hatching

CHAPTER 5

Human hair, unworked, whether or
not washed or scoured; waste of
human hair

Horsehair and horsehair waste,
whether or not put up on a layer
or between two layers of other
material

Guts, bladders and stomachs of
animals (other than fish), whole
and pieces thereof:

Guts

2. Other

Pish waste

Sinews and tendons; parings and
similar waste, of raw hides or

skins

gy

10%
15%

Free

7.5%

Free

Free
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ex 05.08

ex 05.09

05.10

05.11

ex 05.12

ex 05.13

B<

Bones and horn-cores, unworked,
defatted, simply prepared (but
not cut to shape), treated with
acid or degelatinised; powder
and waste of these products:

2. Other

Horns, antlers, hooves, nails,
claws and beaks of animals, un-
worked or simply prepared but
not cut to shape, and waste and
powder of these products; whale-
bone and the like, unworked or
simply prepared but not cut to
shape, and hair and waste of
these products:

Other than hooves
Ivory, unworked or simply pre-

pared but not cut to shape;
powder and waste of ivory:

1. Elephants' tusks,

2. Rhinoceros horns

3. Other
Tortolse-shell (shells and
scales), unworked or simply pre-~
pared but not cut to shape;
claws and waste of tortoise-
shell:

1. Bekko

2. Other
Coral and similar substances, un-
worked or simply preparcd but not
otherwise worked; shells, un-
worked or simply prepared but
not cut to shape; powder and
waste of shells:

2. Other
Natural sponges:

Less than 3,600 yen/kg in
value for customs duty

Free

Free

108

Free

Free

Free

Pree




[ EeeQ AT HORKNR( {220 N
VOBPDUERBROROEX DV
1l WeRe»Q
COK e T | e
W BRELR | Ao x0T KOO
TUELHL»Q
OW- 18 RN —NAK EEE NN DRW
RORMa=ax’ S (HEON-20 V00
LR NELE S )BO N WEKEEOER
NME S 0@ER BN HiE O » o M
B LECOIORMNHS | FrRU KR |
LA
[IESE
11
|l veRe»e
O« 1 HOw0 | @B #HWME (FOm MMM 10 2 0 M
VORDEK | BXEHRINECRE O ¢y 5
HEAQVEENMOL5-2Q
| RYLEQER
1] e
N BROEK
B #Halb 58588 (REXLOELN
EAQ U NE A S L O 20U
Q%)
H VeRe»Q Qo
BEOLETLQ#0
B
O™tk —nium (| REPY)

#E

#8

[IEEN

& |
e

W

#8
R
#8

13

11 e W

05.14

ex 05.15

Ambergris, castoreum, civet and
musk; cantharides; bile, whether
or not dried; animal products,
fresh, chilled or frozen, or
otherwise provisionally preserved,
of a kind used in the preparation
of pharmaceutical products:

1. Muslk

2. Gall stone

3. Other
Animal products not elsewhere
specified or included; dead
animals of Chapter 1 or Chapter

3, unfit for human consumption:

1. Fertile fish eggs for
hatehing

2. Silkworm eggs
3. Animal semen

4. Dead animals which can be
used only as fertilisers

. Other:

Other than dried blood

CHAPTER &

Free
Free

10%

Free
Free

Free

Free

5%

Free

Free

Free
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06.01

06.02

06.03

ex 07.01

ex 07.05

ex 08.01

ex 08.02

HO

Bulbs, tubers, suberous roo:s,
corms, crowns and rhizomecs,
dormant, in growth or in flower

Other live plants, inclnding
trees, shrubs, bushes, roots,
centtings and slips

Cut flowers and flower buds of

a kind suitable for bougquetcs or
for ornamental purposes, fresh,
dried, dyed, bleached, imprez-

naied or otherwlse prepared

CHAPTER 7

Ve:e“ables, fiesh or chilled:
O%her than ontons

Dried leeuminovs vexetables,

shelled, whether or not skinned

or split:

3. Green beans ("Phaseolus
hirtus")

CHAPTER 8
Dates, bananas, coconuts, Brazil
nuis, cashew nn:s, pineapples,
avocaldos, mangoes, guavas and
mangosieens, fresh or dried,
sh2lled or now:
1. Bananas:
(2) Driled
4. Ocher:
Cashew nuts
Ovher

Ciires frmiz, fresh or dried:

Free

Free

10%

10%

Free

20%

20%
20%

Free

Free

5%

Free

104

10%
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ex 08.03%

ex 08.04

ex 08.05

ex 08.06

08.07
08.08

08.12

08.13

ex 1. Lemons and limes:
Dried
Figs, fresh or drted:
2. Dried:
In cen, bottle or pot,
not more than 10 kg
each inclundlng container
Osher
Grapes, fresh or dried:
ex 2. Dried:
In can, botile or pot,
not more than 10 kg
each including container
Nuts other than those falling
within heading No. 08.01, fresh
or dried, shelled or not:
3. Bicter almonds
ex 4, Other:
Sweet almonds
Hazelnuts
Apples, pears and quinces, fresh:
Pears and quinces
Stone fruit, fresh
Berries, fresh
Fruit, dried, other than that
falling within heading No. 08.01,
08.02, 08.03, 08.04 or 08.05:
Prunes

Qther

Peel of melons and citrus fruit,

fresh, frozen, dried, or pro-

H |

20%

20%
15%

20%

Free

15%
20%

20%

20%
20%

15%

10%

10%
10%

10%

Free

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%

10%
15%




OabbENt % —dMgm (| REKPH)

O= 0OV W (HEE OO LB 11O% | Ox
O - O (== (HECLQUER) 110% 1Oox |
O~ 11} BEKEK HO<O 10 KOOk’
RO » Olte” O ORlte W O
OIREe AT 106 © N ~°)
NR-N RGEN 1 O%
LeEQ#Q 110X |
Oe 1l BN QED A O MOKE (Ml € |
EXUREOLORP MY BIEEYYoR |
CEMEQHRY | BN BN L»O NI
0°) e RRCNS
R
[ORO1@ed| n=w= (50VR0E MERNITNY
| ELVROLNCZNERHLLY) 1w~
| 0 Q RS BB U N — 3 — MU0 0 —
v~ PER
| ne—y-—
T n—o- (50VE 520 UE
%°) [ mox * ER
11—~ QR B | e R
non- v - LE8 niese 11OR
OR-Olewmy0 | #
-3
T Vi (BENRE 020 M) H® 2
1 veRe-»Q
T v (BENERR-0Q M) e L33
T vege»e R 110X

ex 09.01

ex 09.02

H1l

visionally preserved in brine,
in sulphur water or in other
preservative solutions

CHAPTER

Coffee, whether or not roasted
or freed of caffeine; coffee
husks and skins; coffee substi-
tutes containing coffee in any
proportion:

1. Coffee:

(1) Coffee veans, un-
roasted

2. Coffee husks and skins
3. Coffee substitutes
Tea:

1. Black tea:

(2) Waste, excluding those
it for )everage

2. Other:

(1) waste, excluding those
fit for heverage

(2) Other

5%
35%

5%
358

2.5%

Pree*
Free

Free
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09.03
09.04

ex 09.06

09.07

ex 09.08

Maté
Pepper of the genus "Piper";
pimento of the genus "Capsicum"
or the genus "Pimenta":
1. Put up for sale Ly retail
2. Other:

(1) Unground and unmixed:

A. Allspice
B. Other:
Pepper seeds
Other
(2) Ground or mixed

Cinnamon and cinnamon-tree
flowers:

Cinnamon-tree flowers

Cloves (whole fruit, cloves
and stems):

1. Put up for sale by retail
2. Other:
(1) Unground
(2) Ground
Nutmeg, mace and cardamoms:
1. Shukusha and Yakuchi
2. Other:

(1) Put up for sale !y
retail

" (2) other:

ex A. Unground and
unmixed:

Kl

5%

25%

Free

20%
5%
15%

Free

20%

10%

Free

20%

10%

10%

Free
5%

Free

10%
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09.09

ex 09.10

ex 10.07

HE
Other than nutmeg
B. Ground or mixed
Seeds of anise, padian, fennel,
coriander, cumin, caraway and
Juniper:
1. Put up for sale ty retail
2. Other:
(1) Unground and unmixed

(2) Ground-or mixed

Thyme, saffron and bay leaves;
other spices:

2. Other:

(1) Put up for sale by
retail

(2) Other:

A. Unground and
unmixed:

(a) Ginger
(b) Other

B. Ground or mixed:
(a) Ginger

(b) Other

CHAPTER 10

Buckwheat, millet, canary seed
and grain sorghum; other
cereals:

2. Awa, Kibi and Hie

4, Canary seed

5. Other

10%

20%

Free

10%

20%

10%

15%
10%

Free

10%

5%

10%

5%

10%

5%

Free

S%
5%

Free
Free

5%






